

NO 18-1994

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT LOUIS GARY,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
FACEBOOK, INC., and WAYNE)
HAWKINS,)
 Defendants-Appellees.)

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of North Carolina
Hon. Martin L. Reidinger, District Judge
1:17-CV-00123**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBERT LOUIS GARY

Julie H. Fosbinder
FOSBINDER LAW OFFICES
501 East Morehead Street, Suite One
Charlotte, N.C, 28202
(704) 333-1428
Jhanfos2@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
Introduction.....	6
Argument	9
I. Defendant Wayne Hawkins, the Racist who Referred to Gary as a “Lazy N----- who Wanted Everything Handed to Him” Was the Key Decisionmaker in the Employment Decision here.	9
A. Hawkins’ Overt Racism Is Compelling Evidence of His Bias in the Employment Decision At Issue Here	9
B. Whether Appellee Wayne Hawkins Drove the Employment Decision Here Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact	13
II. Gary Has Made out a Prima Facie Case, and Has Provided Ample Evidence of Pretext-- the Evidence is Completely Controverted as to Whether Facebook was Motivated by Any Performance Deficiencies in Denying Gary’s Promotion	16
A. Gary has Made out A Prima Facie Case	16
B. There Is Ample Evidence of Pretext	17
1. There is A Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Gary’s Alleged Lack of Communication and Initiative Motivated the Decision Here	17
C. Facebook Repeatedly Cites to Inadmissible Hearsay to Support its Allegations	29
Conclusion	29

Certificate of Compliance	32
Certificate of Service	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572, 577 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986).	19
<i>Anderson v. Westinghouse</i> , 406 F.3d 248 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Boyer-Liberto v Fontainebleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264, 280 (4 th Cir. 2015)...	10,11
<i>Cooper v. Paychex</i> , 960 F.Supp. 966, 970 (E.D. Va. 1997) aff'd <i>Cooper v. Paychex</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21383(4 th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 639 (4 th Cir.2002). ..	18, 24
<i>Dulaney v. Packaging Corp. of America</i> , 673 F.3d 323 (4 th Cir. 2012).	
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307, 325-26 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Dilgencorp., LLC</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12571(S.D. Miss. 2015)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	17, 22
<i>Green v. Franklin Nat'l Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 459 F.3d 903 (8 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>McManamy v. Select Med. Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161419 (W.D. Pa. 2016).	18
<i>Nwaebube v. ESC of N.C.</i> , 2011 WL 2270891 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	29
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Texas Dept. of Comm. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 253 (1981).....	17
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179, 185 (4 th Cir. 2001)	10, 11

Rodgers Western Southern Life Ins, Co., 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993) 10

Weaks v. N.C. Dept. of Transportation, 761 F.Supp. 2d 289
(M.D.N.C. 2011) 28

Williams v. Staples, 372 F.3d 662, 667 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 7

Other Authorities

Moore’s Federal Practice..... 8, 19
